

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, PETITIONER

v.

MICHAEL HILL

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE NEW YORK STATE COURT OF APPEALS*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JAMES K. ROBINSON
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

LISA SCHIAVO BLATT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ELIZABETH D. COLLERY
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
The speedy trial provisions of the IAD are waived by the prisoner’s express agreement to a trial date outside the IAD’s time limits	8
A. The speedy trial rights created by the IAD are waivable	8
B. A defendant waives the IAD’s speedy trial rights when he or his counsel voluntarily takes action that is inconsistent with an assertion of those rights	13
C. Policy considerations do not support the court of appeals’ waiver standard	18
Conclusion	23
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	9, 18
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	9
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945)	11
<i>Brown v. Wolff</i> , 706 F.2d 902 (9th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Camp v. United States</i> , 587 F.2d 397 (8th Cir. 1978)	9, 14
<i>Carchman v. Nash</i> , 473 U.S. 716 (1985)	2, 12
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1024 (1999)	20-21
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	10

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981)	3, 7, 11
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 442 (1912)	15
<i>Drescher v. Superior Court</i> , 218 Cal. App. 3d 1140 (1990)	9
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976)	14, 16, 18, 21
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986)	9
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	9
<i>Fex v. Michigan</i> , 507 U.S. 43 (1993)	3, 5
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	20
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	10-11, 15
<i>Johnson v. Florida</i> , 442 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1983), cert. denied, 466 U.S. 963 (1984)	9
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	13
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	13, 18
<i>Levine v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 610 (1960)	16
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979)	15
<i>Oubre v. Entergy</i> , 522 U.S. 422 (1998)	14
<i>People v. Allen</i> , 744 P.2d 73 (Colo. 1987)	9, 16
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 495 N.W.2d 159 (Mich. App. 1992)	16
<i>People v. Sevigny</i> , 679 P.2d 1070 (Colo. 1984)	
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991)	9, 15
<i>Reed v. Farley</i> , 512 U.S. 339 (1994)	19, 22
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984)	18
<i>Reid v. State</i> , 670 N.E.2d 949 (Ind. 1996)	19
<i>Ricketts v. Adamson</i> , 483 U.S. 1 (1987)	15
<i>Roberson v. Commonwealth</i> , 913 S.W.2d 310 (Ky. 1994)	19
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	7, 14
<i>Shutte v. Thompson</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 151 (1872)	11
<i>State v. Dolbeare</i> , 663 A.2d 85 (N.H. 1995)	19
<i>State v. Schmidt</i> , 932 P.2d 328 (Haw. 1997)	19
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988)	14, 18
<i>Thomas v. Arn</i> , 474 U.S. 140 (1985)	20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Berberian</i> , 851 F.2d 236 (9th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1096 (1989)	13
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 609 F.2d 1330 (9th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 847 (1980)	10, 14
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989)	9
<i>United States v. Carrasquillo</i> , 667 F.2d 382 (3d Cir. 1981)	13
<i>United States v. Cephas</i> , 937 F.2d 816 (2d Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1037 (1992)	4, 12
<i>United States v. Eaddy</i> , 595 F.2d 341 (6th Cir. 1979)	9, 11, 14, 19
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 470 U.S. 522 (1985)	15, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Gambino</i> , 59 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1187 (1996)	13
<i>United States v. Keith</i> , 42 F.3d 234 (4th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>United States v. Kucik</i> , 909 F.2d 206 (7th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1070 (1991)	13
<i>United States v. Lawson</i> , 736 F.2d 835 (2d Cir. 1984)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Mauro</i> , 436 U.S. 340 (1978)	2, 3, 7, 11-12
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995)	6, 7, 9, 10, 17
<i>United States v. Odom</i> , 674 F.2d 228 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 457 U.S. 1125 (1982)	9, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	13
<i>United States v. Pringle</i> , 751 F.2d 419 (1st Cir. 1984)	13
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , 768 F.2d 991 (8th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>United States v. Saltzman</i> , 984 F.2d 1087 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 508 U.S. 964 (1993)	13
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 958 F.2d 60 (5th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	13, 21
<i>Webb v. Keohane</i> , 804 F.2d 413 (7th Cir. 1986)	9, 14

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Yellen v. Cooper</i> , 828 F.2d 1471 (10th Cir. 1987)	8-9, 10, 14
Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. VI	22
Amend. XIV	16
Federal Magistrates Act, Pub. L. No. 90-578, 82 Stat.	
1107	15-16
Interstate Agreement on Detainers, 18 U.S.C. App.:	
§ 2	2, 3, 4
Art. I	12
Art. III	9, 15
Art. III(a)	<i>passim</i>
Art. IV(c)	3
Art. V(c)	2, 3, 6, 17
Art. VI(a)	4
§ 9	12
Older Workers Benefit Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 104-433, 104 Stat. 978	
	14
Speedy Trial Act, 18 U.S.C. 3161 <i>et seq.</i>	
	12
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 11(e)(6)	9
Rule 43	15
Fed. R. Evid. 410	
	9
Miscellaneous:	
116 Cong. Rec. 38,840 (1970)	12, 22
Council of State Government, <i>Suggested State Legislation Program for 1957</i> (1956)	
	12
H.R. Rep. No. 1018, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	11
1 Joseph M. Perillo, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (1993)	17
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)	17
S. Rep. No. 1356, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	11, 12, 22
S. Rep. No. 212, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979)	12
21 Charles Alan Wright & Kenneth W. Graham, Jr., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (1977)	
	10
